1/17
XC9120/XC9121/XC9122 Series
Step-Up DC/DC Controller IC, MAXDUTY: 93%
XC9120/21/22 B Type is Not Recommended for New Designs.
XC9122D091 (100kHz, 15.0V)
0
20
40

ER-G : USP-6C (Halogen & Antimony free)
■ PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
●Ordering Information
■ BLOCK DIAGRAM
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
XC9120①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1): PWM Control
XC9121①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1): PWM/PFM Automatic Switching Control
XC9122①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1): PWM/PFM Externally Switching Control
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
VDD Pin Voltage VDD -0.3 ~ 12.0 V
FB Pin Voltage VFB -0.3 ~ 12.0 V
CE Pin Voltage VCE -0.3 ~ 12.0 V
EXT Pin Voltage VEXT -0.3 ~ VDD + 0.3 V
EXT Pin Current IEXT ±100 mA
Power Dissipation
SOT-25
Pd
250
mW
USP-6C 120
Operating Temperature Range Topr -40 ~ +85 ℃
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55 ~ +125 ℃
* Voltage is all ground standardized.
Ta=25℃
(*1)  The “-G” suffix indicates that the products are Halogen and Antimony free as well as being fully EU RoHS compliant.
(*2)  The device orientation is fixed in its embossed tape pocket.  For reverse orientation, please contact your local Torex sales office or
representative. (Standard orientation: ⑤R-⑦, Reverse orientation: ⑤L-⑦)
4/17
XC9120/XC9121/XC9122 Series
XC9120/21/22 B Type is
Not Recommended for New Designs.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CIRCUIT
FB Voltage VFB  0.882 0.900 0.918 V ④
Supply Voltage Range
(*1)
VDD  1.8 - 6.0 V ①
Output Voltage Setting
Range
VOUTSET
Recommended circuit using 2SD1628,
VIN=VOUTSET×0.6, VDD=3.0V,
IOUT=1.0mA
1.5 - 30.0 V ②
Operation Start Voltage VST1
 Recommended circuit using 2SD1628
VOUT=3.3V, IOUT=1.0mA
- - 0.9 V ③
Oscillation Start Voltage
(*1)
VST2
No external components,
CE connected to VDD, Voltage applied,
FB=0V
- - 0.8 V ④
Operation Hold Voltage VHLD
Recommended circuit using 2SD1628
VOUT=3.3V, IOUT=1.0mA
- - 0.7 V ③
Supply Voltage 1 IDD1 Same as VST2, VDD=3.0V - 25 50 μA ④
Supply Voltage 2 IDD2 Same as IDD1, FB=1.2V - 13 30 μA ④
Stand-by Current ISTB Same as IDD1, CE=0V - - 1.0 μA ⑤
Oscillation Frequency fOSC Same as IDD1 85 100 115 kHz ④
Maximum Duty Ratio MAXDTY Same as IDD1 89 93 96 % ④
PFM Duty Ratio PFMDTY No Load (XC9121B/D, XC9122B/D types) 24 32 40 % ⑥
Over Current Sense
Voltage (*2)
VLMT
Step input to FB
(Pulse width: 2.0μs or more)
EXT= Low level voltage
(XC9120/9122/9122B type)
150 250 400 mV ⑥
Efficiency (*3) EFFI IOUT=10mA - 85 - % ①